


This manual has been prepared for the owner and operators of a Powermatic Model 27 or 27
Super Shaper.  Its purpose, aside from machine operation, is to promote safety through the use
of accepted correct operating and maintenance procedures.  Completely read the safety and
maintenance instructions before operating or servicing the machine.  To obtain maximum life
and efficiency from your shaper and to aid in using the machine safely, read this manual thor-
oughly and follow all instructions carefully.

Warranty & Service
WMH Tool Group warrants every product it sells.  If one of our tools needs service or repair, one of our Autho-
rized Repair Stations located throughout the United States can give you quick service.

In most cases, any one of these WMH Tool Group Repair Stations can authorize warranty repair, assist you in
obtaining parts, or perform routine maintenance and major repair on your JET, Powermatic, Performax, or
Wilton tools.

For the name of an Authorized Repair Station in your area, call 1-800-274-6848.

More Information
WMH Tool Group is consistently adding new products to the line.  For complete, up-to-date product information,
check with your local WMH Tool Group distributor or visit wmhtoolgroup.com.

Limited Warranty
WMH Tool Group makes every effort to assure that its products meet high quality and durability standards and
warrants to the original retail consumer/purchaser of our products that each product be free from defects in
materials and workmanship as follows:  1 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY ON ALL PRODUCTS UNLESS
SPECIFIED OTHERWISE.  This warranty does not apply to defects due directly or indirectly to misuse, abuse,
negligence or accidents, normal wear-and-tear, repair or alterations outside our facilities, or to a lack of mainte-
nance.

WMH TOOL GROUP LIMITS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES TO THE PERIOD SPECIFIED ABOVE, FROM THE
DATE THE PRODUCT WAS PURCHASED AT RETAIL. EXCEPT AS STATED HEREIN, ANY IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OR MERCHANTIBILITY AND FITNESS ARE EXCLUDED. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW
LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG THE IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT
APPLY TO YOU. WMH TOOL GROUP SHALL IN NO EVENT BE LIABLE FOR DEATH, INJURIES TO PER-
SONS OR PROPERTY, OR FOR INCIDENTAL, CONTINGENT, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
ARISING FROM THE USE OF OUR PRODUCTS. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR
LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLU-
SION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

To take advantage of this warranty, the product or part must be returned for examination, postage prepaid, to an
Authorized Repair Station designated by our office.  Proof of purchase date and an explanation of the complaint
must accompany the merchandise.  If our inspection discloses a defect, WMH Tool Group will either repair or
replace the product, or refund the purchase price if we cannot readily and quickly provide a repair or replace-
ment, if you are willing to accept a refund.  WMH Tool Group will return repaired product or replacement at our
expense, but if it is determined there is no defect, or that the defect resulted from causes not within the scope
of our warranty, then the user must bear the cost of storing and returning the product.  This warranty gives you
specific legal rights, you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

WMH Tool Group sells through distributors only.  WMH Tool Group reserves the right to effect at any time,
without prior notice, those alterations to parts, fittings, and accessory equipment which they may deem neces-
sary for any reason whatsoever.



TABLE OF CONTENTS
Safety Rules .............................................................................................................................................. 4-6
Safety: Decal Instruction .............................................................................................................................. 6
Specifications ............................................................................................................................................... 7
Receiving the Shaper .................................................................................................................................... 8
Installation & Assembly ................................................................................................................................ 8

Extension Wing (Model 27 only) ......................................................................................................... 9
Electrical .............................................................................................................................................. 9
Exhaust System .................................................................................................................................. 9
Work Hold-downs ................................................................................................................................. 9

Adjustments ............................................................................................................................................... 10
Belt Replacement & Tensioning ........................................................................................................ 10
Fence Assembly Movement .............................................................................................................. 10
Squaring the Fence ............................................................................................................................ 10
Replacing Interchangeable Spindle .................................................................................................... 11
Replacing Solid Spindle ..................................................................................................................... 12
Replacing Cutters .............................................................................................................................. 12
Quill Slide Adjustment ....................................................................................................................... 13
Changing Speeds ............................................................................................................................... 13
Mitre Gauge Adjustment (Optional) ................................................................................................... 13
Fence Assembly Removal ................................................................................................................. 13

Operation .................................................................................................................................................... 14
Safety Devices ................................................................................................................................... 14
Grain Direction ................................................................................................................................... 14
Cutter Rotation ................................................................................................................................... 14
"Z" Dimension .................................................................................................................................... 15
Depth of Cut ....................................................................................................................................... 15
Straight Edge Shaping ....................................................................................................................... 15
Edge Shaping ..................................................................................................................................... 16
End Shaping ....................................................................................................................................... 16
Shaping All Sides ............................................................................................................................... 16
On-Edge Shaping ............................................................................................................................... 16
Straight Line Bevel Edge Shaping ..................................................................................................... 17
Contour Edge Shaping with Collar Bearing ....................................................................................... 17
Starter Pin .......................................................................................................................................... 18
Arcs and Circles ................................................................................................................................ 18
Enclosed Edge Shaping .................................................................................................................... 19
Templates ........................................................................................................................................... 19
Securing the Template ....................................................................................................................... 19
Special Cuts ....................................................................................................................................... 20

Stacked Cutters ........................................................................................................................... 20
Sash and Door Shaping ............................................................................................................... 20
Butt Joints .................................................................................................................................... 21
Glue Butt Joint ............................................................................................................................. 21
Tongued Joint ............................................................................................................................... 21
Drop Leaf Joint ............................................................................................................................. 21

Taper Cuts .......................................................................................................................................... 22
Tenoning ............................................................................................................................................. 22

Optional Accessories ................................................................................................................................. 23
Trouble Shooting ......................................................................................................................................... 24
Parts Lists & Exploded Views:

Table, Stand & Fence .................................................................................................................... 25-26
Head, Motor & Slide Assembly .................................................................................................... 27-28
3/4" Spindle Assembly ....................................................................................................................... 29
1" Spindle Assembly .......................................................................................................................... 30
1-1/4" Spindle Assembly .................................................................................................................... 31
Interchangeable Spindle Assembly .................................................................................................... 32
Spindle Assemblies: Shank Arbors, Wrenches ................................................................................ 33
Ring Guard ......................................................................................................................................... 34
Hold-downs ......................................................................................................................................... 34
Mitre Gauge Assembly (Optional) ..................................................................................................... 35

Electrical Schematics ........................................................................................................................... 36-39
Preventive Maintenance Check List ........................................................................................................... 41



4

           SAFETY RULES

As with all machines, there is a certain amount of hazard involved with the use of this shaper.  Use the
machine with the respect and caution demanded where safety precautions are concerned.  When normal
safety precautions are overlooked or ignored, personal injury to the operator can result.

Read, understand and follow the safety and operating instructions found in this manual.  Know the limitations
and hazards associated with this shaper.

Electrical grounding.  Make certain that the machine frame is electrically grounded and that a ground lead is
included in the incoming electrical service.  In cases where a cord and plug are used, make certain that the
grounding plug connects to a suitable ground.  Follow the grounding procedure indicated in the National Electrical
Code.

Eye safety.  Wear an approved safety shield, goggles, or glasses to protect eyes.  (NOTE:  Common eyeglasses
are only impact-resistant, they are not safety glasses.)

Personal protection.  Before operating the machine, remove tie, rings, watch and other jewelry and roll up
sleeves above the elbows.  Remove all loose outer clothing and confine long hair. Protective type footwear should
be used.  Where the noise exceeds the level of exposure allowed in Section 1910.95 of the OSHA Regulations,
use hearing protective devices.  Do not wear gloves.

Guards.  Keep the machine guards in place for every operation for which they can be used.  If any guards are
removed for maintenance, DO NOT OPERATE the machine until the guards are reinstalled.

Work area.  Keep the floor around the machine clean and free of scrap material, saw dust, oil and other liquids to
minimize the danger of tripping or slipping.  Be sure the table is free of all scrap, foreign material and tools before
starting to cut.  Make certain the work area is well lighted and that a proper exhaust system is used to minimize
dust.  Powermatic recommends the use of anti-skid floor strips on the floor area where the operator normally
stands and that each machine’s work area be marked off.   Provide adequate work space around the machine.

Operator position.  Maintain a balanced stance and keep your body under control at all times.  Do not overreach
or use excessive force to perform any operation.  There is danger of kickback which can pull the hand into the
cutter.  Use push sticks or a stock feeder to assist in pushing the work through.

Housekeeping.  Before turning on machine, remove all extra equipment such as keys, wrenches, scrap, and
cleaning rags away from the shaper.

Careless acts. Give the work you are doing your undivided attention. Looking around, carrying on a conversation,
and “horseplay” are careless acts that can result in serious injury.

Disconnect machine before performing any service or maintenance or when changing cutters.  A machine under
repair should be RED TAGGED to show it should not be used until the maintenance is complete.

Safety devices.  Be sure shaper guard, feather boards, hold-downs, and specially designed devices are used
whenever possible.  If the guard must be removed for any operation, make sure it is replaced immediately following
completion of that operation.

If you are not thoroughly familiar with the operation of shapers, obtain advice from your supervisor, instructor, or
other qualified person.

Power on.  Before connecting power to the shaper, make sure the start switch is in the OFF position.

Power off.  Make sure the shaper is unplugged or electrically disconnected and locked out before performing
maintenance, changing cutters, or service work.

Short stock.  Never shape stock less than 12 inches in length without special fixtures.  Where practical, shape
longer stock and cut to size.

!



5

12 inch rule.  When shaping, never allow your hands
to come closer than 12 inches to the cutters.

Hand safety.  Never pass the hands directly over, or
in front of, the cutters.  As one hand approaches the
12 inch radius point, remove it (or the push stick) in an
arc motion and reposition hands 12 inches beyond
the cutters. See Figure 1.

Blind cut.  When blind cutting, the workpiece is posi-
tioned on top of the template.  This keeps the cutter(s)
cutting only the underside of the workpiece and pro-
vides a "distance" guard for the operator.

Cutter Clearance.  With the power disconnected, al-
ways rotate the spindle by hand with any new set-up
to ensure proper clearance with the cutters.  At the
same time, check to be sure the cutterhead is turning
in the correct direction.

Stock feed.  Feed stock opposite to the direction of
the cutter rotation.  Never back stock out of the cutter
once the cut has been started.  Instead, pull the stock
straight out away from cutter and begin the cut again.
See Figure 2.

Guide pin.  Whenever possible, use a guide pin when
performing pattern shaping and collar shaping opera-
tions.

Tool maintenance.  Clean and sharp tools give safer
and better performance.  Dull tools can cause kick-
backs and excessive chatter.  Before making a cut,
always check the condition and adjustment of the tools.
Never use a tool that is not balanced and rated for the
selected RPM.

Spindle speed.  Do not operate tools at speeds higher
than rated by the manufacturer.

Cutter selection.  Use only those cutters designed
to be used on the machine, and mount only safety
type cutters on the spindle.

Safety lock washer.  Never operate the shaper with-
out the safety locking keyed washer located immedi-
ately under the spindle nut.  See Figure 3.  This pre-
vents the nut from coming loose when the spindle is
run in a counterclockwise direction.  Do not substitute
any other type washer in place of the safety lock
washer.

Stock condition.  The danger of kicked-back stock
can occur when the stock has knots, holes, or foreign
objects such as nails.  Warped or in-wind stock should
first be jointed on one surface before attempting to
use it on the shaper.

FIGURE 1

FIGURE 2

FIGURE 3



6

FIGURE 4

Job completion.  The operator should never leave the work station for any reason without turning off the shaper
and waiting for the spindle to come to a complete stop.  When the operation is complete he should clean up the
shaper and work area.  Never clean the shaper with the power "ON" and never use the hands to clear sawdust and
debris - use a brush.

Misuse.  Do not use this shaper for other than its intended use.  If used for other purposes, Powermatic disclaims
any real or implied warranty and holds itself harmless for any injury which may result from that use.  Do not equip
or use this shaper with a motor larger than 5 horsepower at 3600 RPM or operate the cutterhead in excess of
10,000 RPM.  Use of a larger horsepower motor or higher cutterhead speed voids the warranty and Powermatic
holds itself harmless for any injury which may result.

Health hazards.   Some dust created by power sanding, sawing, grinding, drilling and other construction activi-
ties contains chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm.  Some examples of
these chemicals are:
*  Lead from lead-based paint.
*  Crystalline silica from bricks and cement and other masonry products.
*  Arsenic and chromium from chemically-treated lumber.
Your risk from these exposures varies, depending on how often you do this type of work.  To reduce your
exposure to these chemicals, work in a well-ventilated area, and work with approved safety equipment, such as
those dust masks that are specifically designed to filter out microscopic particles.

Replacement parts.  Use only Powermatic or factory authorized replacement parts and accessories; otherwise,
the shaper warranty and guarantee will be null and void.

Drugs, alcohol, medication.  Do not operate this machine while under the influence of drugs, alcohol, or any
medication.

Familiarize yourself with the following safety notices used in this manual:

CAUTION:  (This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in minor or moderate injury
      and/or possible machine damage)

WARNING:  (This means that if precautions are not heeded, it could result in serious injury or
        possibly even death).

!

!

       SAFETY

Familiarize yourself with the location of this safety
decal on your machine.

!

Label part # 3408260



7

SPECIFICATIONS:  Model 27 & 27 Super Shapers

Table size with extension - model 27 .......................................................... 28" x 29-1/2"
Table extension - model 27 ................................................................................. 8" x 28"
Tale size - model 27S ........................................................................................30" x 40"
Table height from floor ................................................................................................34"
Table inserts ...................................................................................... 3", 4-3/16", and 7"
Table opening for spindle, diameter ....................................... 5-1/2", 4", 2-3/4" & 1-3/8"
Spindles available:

Interchangeable type, diameter ...........................................................1/2" x 3/4"
Solid spindle type, diameter .............................................................................. 1"
Solid spindle type, diameter ....................................................................... 1-1/4"

Spindle capacity under nut:
1-1/4" .......................................................................................................... 4-7/8"
1" ............................................................................................................. 4-7/8"
3/4" interchangeable ......................................................................................... 3"
1/2" interchangeable .................................................................................. 2-1/4"

Spindle travel ................................................................................................................ 3"
Drive........... ......................................................................................... 2 speed, v-pulley
Spindle speed, RPM ............................................................................... 7,000 & 10,000
Table counterbore ......................................................................... 7" dia. x 11/16" deep
Fence size each side (Model 27) ................................................................. 3-1/4" x 12"
Fence size each side (Super 27) ................................................................. 4-1/2" x 18"
Weight, domestic boxed with 3HP motor, - model 27 ............................ 488 lbs. approx.
Weight, domestic boxed with 3HP motor - model 27S .......................... 657 lbs. approx.
Dust outlet .................................................................................................................... 4"

FIGURE 5

NOTE:  The above specifications were current at the time this manual was published, but because of our policy
of continuous improvement, Powermatic reserves the right to change specifications without notice and without
incurring obligations.



8

RECEIVING THE SHAPER

Remove carton and wood crating from around the
shaper and inspect for damage.  Any damage should
be reported to your distributor and shipping agent im-
mediately.

Before proceeding further, read this manual thoroughly
to familiarize yourself with proper assembly, opera-
tion, set-up, maintenance and safety procedures.

Contents of carton:
1  shaper
1  set of hold-down guides
2  interchangeable spindles or 1 solid spindle
3  table inserts
2  ring guards
1  starter pin
1  spindle wrench
1  quill wrench
1  combination wrench (w/ interch. spindles only)
1  manual
1  warranty card

INSTALLATION & ASSEMBLY

Tools required
    7/16" wrench
    4mm hex wrench
    rubber mallet (for Model 27 only)
    straightedge (for Model 27 only)

1. With a 7/16" wrench, remove the lag screws hold-
ing the shaper to the wooden pallet. Carefully slide
the shaper from the pallet onto the floor.

2. Tilt the shaper, and pop off the metal tabs that
secured the shaper to the pallet, by pushing down on
them with your foot.

3. On the Model 27, remove the cast iron extension
wing from the table top by loosening the screw hold-
ing it to the board.

NOTE: Exposed metal parts such as the table top
have been given a protective coating at the factory.
This should be removed with a soft cloth and solvent
(such as mineral spirits) once the machine has been
installed.  Do not use an abrasive pad.

If you are mounting the shaper to the floor, use high
quality anchor bolts attached through the mounting
holes on the inside corners of the base.  If using a
mobile base, be sure to lock the wheels before as-
sembling, operating or making adjustments to the
shaper.



9

EXTENSION WING (Model 27 only)

1. Install the cast iron extension wing to the front
edge of the shaper table with three 3/8-16 x 1 hex
head cap screws and three 3/8 lock washers.  (These
are shipped already inserted into the front edge of shaper
table.) Do not fully tighten yet.

NOTE:  If you don't have an assistant, the simplest
way to mount the wing is to hold it vertically while
securing the middle screw.  Then pivot the wing up to
level position and insert the other two screws. Do not
fully tighten.

2. Level the wing with the table, by using a rubber
mallet (or hammer and wood block).  Tap one side of
the wing down flush with the table and tighten the screw
under that area.  See Figure 6.  Repeat for the other
side and for the middle area.  Use a straightedge to
check level.  Firmly tighten all screws.

ELECTRICAL

Check the voltage and phase of the shaper.  Be abso-
lutely sure they correspond with the power supply.

  WARNING:  If the machine does not come
  wired to run, the electricals and motor
  wiring must be done by a qualified
  electrician.  The machine must be properly
  grounded to help avoid electrical shock and
  possible death.  Follow the recommen-
  dations of the National Electrical Code for
  grounding.

EXHAUST SYSTEM

Powermatic recommends the use of an exhaust sys-
tem with a wood shaper.  The exhaust hose should be
clamped to the rear of the fence assembly. The sys-
tem should be large enough to move from 400 to 1400
cubic feet of air per minute.  The operator is cautioned
against the health hazard and limitations in OSHA regu-
lations for exposure to dust particles.

WORK HOLD-DOWNS

The hold-downs, shown in Figure 7, can be mounted
through the holes in the fence assembly in the con-
figuration that best suits the size and shape of your
workpiece.  Secure the hold-downs with the set screws,
using a 4mm hex wrench.

FIGURE 7

!

FIGURE 6



10

ADJUSTMENTS

Tools required
    wrenches - 1/2", 9/16", and 3/4"
    spindle wrench (provided)
    quill wrench (provided)

   CAUTION:  When changing tools, making
   adjustments, or doing clean-up and
    maintenance, always turn the machine off
   and unplug the machine from its power
   source.

BELT REPLACEMENT & TENSIONING

1. To loosen the belt for removal, loosen the two
screws (A) with a 3/4 wrench, and slide the motor
base to the right towards the quill (B), as shown in
Figure 8.

2. Install the new belt and tighten by sliding the mo-
tor base away from the quill.  Proper belt tension is
reached when the part of the belt halfway between the
sheaves can be depressed about 1/8" to 1/4".  See
Figure 9.

    CAUTION:  Too much tension creates
    excessive load on the spindle shaft and
    bearings resulting in premature bearing
    failures.

3. Re-tighten the two screws (A-Fig. 8).

NOTE:  Check to see that the sheave on the motor
and the sheave on the spindle line up absolutely level
with each other.  Make adjustments if necessary to
ensure this.

FENCE ASSEMBLY MOVEMENT

The adjustment controls of the fence assembly are as
follows.  See Figure 10.
A - Lock Handles (to secure fence assembly to table)
B - Knobs (move wood fence forward or back)
C - Lock Handles (to secure wood fence)
D - Guard

SQUARING THE FENCE

Periodically the wood fences will have to be squared
with the mounting surface and adjusted parallel to each
other.  To correct, do the following:

1. Check the two mounting screws (A) holding the
fence assembly to the table and make sure they are
tight.  See Figure 10.

FIGURE 8

FIGURE 9

FIGURE 10

!

!



11

2. Check the four countersink flat head screws (E)
that secure the wooden fences and make sure they
are tight.

3. Take a 2 x 4 with a jointed edge (F) and clamp it
to the shaper table, making sure the jointed edge is
absolutely on line with the mitre groove and close to
the fence as shown in Figure 10.

4. Loosen the two lock handles (C) and turn the fence
adjustment knobs (B) to move both fences against
the jointed edge of the 2 x 4, as shown in Figure 10.
After this adjustment the fences should make flush
contact with the jointed edge and be square with the
table.

NOTE:  Periodically the wooden fences may require
resurfacing in order to remain parallel and square with
the table.  This can be accomplished by removing the
entire fence assembly  and resurfacing the fences on
a jointer, as shown in Figure 11.  Make sure the fence
is held square with the jointer table with the bottom of
the shaper fence held firmly against the jointer fence.
This will ensure the cut is square with the shaper table.
Take a light, full pass over the cutterhead.

    CAUTION:  Make sure the flat head screws
    in the shaper fence are tight and counter-
    sunk enough to miss the jointer knives.

This procedure can be used several times to renew
the fences before they require replacement.

REPLACING INTERCHANGEABLE
SPINDLE

To remove an interchangeable spindle from the quill:

1. Place the proper rectangular hole of the quill
wrench (A) over the flats on top of the spindle, as shown
in Figure 12.

2. Keep the assembly stationary with the quill
wrench, and use the spindle wrench to loosen the nut
on the drawbar (B) below the quill.  See Figure 13.

3. Tap the bottom end of the drawbar with a hammer
or other hard material to unseat the spindle.

4. Remove the spindle out the top.  Make sure the
quill shaft and the new spindle are clean of sawdust
and debris.

5. Insert new spindle and tighten draw bar nut (B) to
seat the spindle, while holding the quill wrench (A-Fig.
12) stationary over the flats on the spindle.

FIGURE 11

FIGURE 12

!

FIGURE 13



12

REPLACING SOLID SPINDLE

The solid (non-interchangeable) spindle is removed
along with the quill.  To remove the solid spindle as-
sembly, proceed as follows:

1. Loosen and remove belt from sheave of spindle
assembly.

2. Loosen the split casting locking screw (C) with a
9/16 wrench, and remove the spindle assembly (D)
out the bottom. See Figure 14.
NOTE:  You will have to remove the top screw (E) on
the motor base to provide clearance for removing the
spindle assembly.  The lower screw should be tight-
ened enough to secure the motor during this proce-
dure.

3. To install new spindle assembly, reverse the above
procedure, and make sure belt is properly tensioned.

REPLACING CUTTERS

Tool changing must be done with the utmost care,
keeping in mind the following points:

Cutters, collars, and spacers mounted on the
spindle shaft must have a perfect fit with no room
for movement or play between parts.
Holes and counterbores of cutters, collars, and
spacers must be perfectly shaped without rust,
dings, nicks or other flaws.
Clean all cutters, collars, and spacers before
installing them on the spindle.
Always mount the cutter as low as possible on
the spindle.
Make sure all parts on the spindle are locked in
position before starting the shaper.
Always use the slotted washer directly under the
locking nut.

1. To replace the cutter(s), select the proper rectan-
gular hole in the quill wrench (F) and place it over the
flats on top of the spindle, as shown in Figure 15.

2. Place the spindle wrench (G) on the spindle nut
(H) and turn it counterclockwise while holding the
spindle stationary with the quill wrench.

3. Remove the spindle nut (H) and the slotted washer
(J).  Remove spacers and cutter (K) vertically and re-
place with the new cutter.

4. Replace any appropriate spacers, the washer (J)
and nut (H), using both wrenches, and tighten securely.

FIGURE 14

FIGURE 15



13

   CAUTION:  Before cutting on workpiece,
   always test each new set-up on scrap
   material.

QUILL SLIDE ADJUSTMENT

Periodically, due to wear, the quill slide will develop
side play.  To adjust the slide, loosen the three gib
screw hex nuts (A) with a 1/2 wrench, and lightly tighten
the gib screws with a hex wrench.  See Figure 16.
Lock the gib nuts down to provide just enough play to
allow the slide free movement.  Re-adjust gib screws
if the slide is difficult to move.

CHANGING SPEEDS

1. Disconnect power from the machine.

2. Loosen hex head cap screws on motor base and
move motor toward quill to loosen belt (See Figure 8).

3. Roll the belt off one groove of the motor pulley to
the other groove.  Repeat for the spindle sheave.

4. Re-tension belt and tighten the two screws on
the motor base.

The belt has correct tension when it can be pushed in
1/8" to 1/4" at midpoint between the two pulleys (see
Figure 9).

MITRE GAUGE ADJUSTMENT (Optional)

The mitre gauge, shown in Figure 17, is used when
doing accurate end grain cutting and to assist in han-
dling certain types of parts.  The gauge has 90 degree
and 45 degree stops.

To operate, lift the stop link (A), turn the gauge body
(B) to the desired angle, and tighten the handle (C).

To set the stops to exact 90 and 45 degree angles,
loosen the hex nut (D) with a 5/16 wrench, and turn
the screw (E) to the appropriate position. Use a com-
bination square to accurately set the stops.  Re-tighten
the hex nut (D) when finished.

FENCE ASSEMBLY REMOVAL

To remove the fence assembly, completely loosen the
two mounting screws (A-Figure 10) and lift the fence
assembly from the table.

FIGURE 17

FIGURE 16

!



14

OPERATION

Before applying power to the machine, Check the mo-
tor and switch wiring diagrams for proper voltage con-
nections. Also check that all mounting screws and
bolts are tight.

Turn on the motor momentarily to check for proper
rotation.  The spindle should rotate counterclockwise
when looking down on the spindle.  Correct as required.

Run the machine for a short period of time to ensure
that the moving parts are working properly with no
excessive vibration.  If a problem develops, correct it
before turning the shaper over for general use.

SAFETY DEVICES

Safety devices such as guards, fixtures, templates
hold-downs, push sticks, feather boards and power
feeders should be used whenever possible.  Figure 18
shows a push stick which can be easily made from
scrap wood.
NOTE:  For the sake of clarity, the 27 shaper guard
has been omitted from most illustrations.  All shaper
operations must be done with the proper guard in place
and any other device which insures the safety of the
operator.

GRAIN DIRECTION

Plan to shape the workpiece in the same direction as
the grain when possible.  Some open grain woods (such
as redwood, fir and oak) will leave a rough, or slightly
splintered edge when cut against the grain.

!
    CAUTION:  Deep cuts require excessive horse-
    power and pushing force to control the cut.

Deep cuts can also cause the wood to splinter or split
and may lead to lost control or personal injury.  Pre-
bandsaw the stock whenever possible to 1/16 inch of
finished size.  When an edge finish is unsatisfactory,
take two or more cuts with the final cut no more than
1/16 inch deep.

In the case of shaping across the grain, the trailing
board edge will often splinter.  To correct this, the best
solution is to make the board 1/4 inch oversize in width,
shape the board, and simply trim off the excess.

CUTTER ROTATION

COUNTERCLOCKWISE SETUP

With the cutter installed as shown in Figure 19, feed
the workpiece from right to left.

FIGURE 19

Push Stick

FIGURE 18



15

CLOCKWISE SETUP

With the cutter installed as shown in Figure 20, feed
the workpiece from left to right.

"Z" DIMENSION

Before making a template (or using the edge of the
workpiece) for shaper cutting, the "Z" dimension must
be established in order to determine the shape and
size of the finished stock.  The "Z" dimension is the
difference between the innermost part of the cutter
edge and the outside diameter of the ball bearing fol-
lower (collar). See Figure 21.

NOTE:  The "Z" dimension can be either positive or
negative.  The "Z" dimension is positive if the cutter is
larger than  the collar bearing.
The "Z" dimension is negative if the cutter is smaller
than the collar bearing.

DEPTH OF CUT

The depth of cut is the distance from the outside cir-
cumference edge of the collar (which the work rides
against) to the outside edge of the cutter.  The depth
of cut is determined by the position of the fence rela-
tive to the cutterhead and/or by the use of shaper col-
lars.  See Figure 22.

STRAIGHT EDGE SHAPING

Straight edge shaping is always performed with the
workpiece against the fence.  To set up:

1. Disconnect, or unplug, the machine from its power
source.
2. Check to see that the fence faces are parallel,
properly in line or offset if necessary, and securely
tightened.
3. Rotate the cutters and inspect for clearance.
4. Lock the spindle.
5. Install all necessary guards.
6. Reconnect power to the machine.
7. Take a trial cut on a piece of scrap the same
thickness as workpiece.

NOTE:  Only a short cut is necessary to determine if
the profile, depth, and height of cut is correct.

FIGURE 20

FIGURE 21

FIGURE 22



16

EDGE SHAPING

When edge shaping, never attempt to hand guide any
stock less than 12 inches long, or narrower than 3
inches without the use of a special guide as shown in
Figure 23.

    CAUTION:  When edge shaping, the
     workpiece must be at least 12 inches

long unless a special guide is used.

1. Use the hold-ins and hold-downs as shown in Fig-
ure 23 to firmly hold the workpiece down and against
the fence.  If workpiece is too wide for the hold-ins to
be used, clamp a scrap board to the table to substi-
tute for the hold-ins.

2. Check the rotation of the cutter.  Be sure to feed
workpiece against rotation of the cutter.

3. Feed the workpiece slowly and steadily with firm,
even pressure to make a smooth cut.

IMPORTANT:  The rate of feed depends on depth of
cut and experience of operator.

END SHAPING

When end shaping narrow stock, it is important that
at least one half of the workpiece end be in contact
with either the in-feed or out-feed fence.  Use a guide
similar to the one shown in figure 24 which tightly
clamps the scrap piece to the work-piece and pro-
vides the necessary width.

    WARNING:  End shaping a narrow
    workpiece without a special guide could
    result in the workpiece rocking into the
    cutterhead causing minor, or major,
    personal injury.

SHAPING ALL SIDES

Because cross grain shaping is more likely to create
chipping out and splinters on some woods, it is good
practice to first shape the cross-grain sides.  Any chip-
ping that does occur is taken care of by the with-grain
cuts, as shown in Figure 25.

ON-EDGE SHAPING

If the shaper fence does not firmly support wide stock,
use the existing screws in the fence to attach a spe-
cial rigid high fence as shown in Figure 26.

NOTE:  Be sure the screw holes are countersunk in
the special fence to avoid interference with the
workpiece.

!

!

FIGURE 26

FIGURE 23

FIGURE 24

FIGURE 25



17

STRAIGHT LINE BEVEL EDGE SHAPING

To shape a beveled straight edge, use a bevel-edge
shaping jig in combination with the regular fence as
shown in Figure 27.

To perform a bevel-edge cut, the in-feed edge of the jig
is placed against the infeed fence and clamped to the
table as shown in Figure 28.  The outfeed fence is
moved forward as necessary to compensate for the
cut.

    CAUTION:  Never attempt to bevel cut free
    hand.  Always use a bevel-edge fixture.

CONTOUR EDGE SHAPING WITH
COLLAR BEARING

To shape contoured edges, the operator must first re-
move the fence assembly.

In order to control the workpiece and limit the depth-
of-cut, the operator must use an anti-friction collar with
the cutter(s) as shown in Figure 29.

The collar may be positioned above or below the
cutter(s), and its function is to ride against the
workpiece or template.  At the same time, the collar
will establish the depth-of-cut as shown in Figure 30.
Whenever possible, always use the ring guard or safety
collar.

NOTE:  Since the collar requires at least 1/8" of sur-
face edge to ride against, the entire edge cannot be
shaped as shown in Figure 31.  The added use of a
pattern, however, permits the shaping of the entire
contour edge.

FIGURE 28

FIGURE 27

FIGURE 29

!

FIGURE 30

FIGURE 31



18

If the workpiece is to be shaped all around the perim-
eter, hold it firmly and push the work straight into the
cutter until the depth of cut is established by the col-
lar as shown in Figure 32.  Continue to feed the work
so that the point of contact on the edge is always 90
degrees to the collar (or directly in line with the cutter
edge) and held firmly against it.
When the workpiece is not contoured all around, start
the cut as shown in Figure 33.  With this operation,
the workpiece is positioned against the starter pin and
the end swung into place to start the cut.  When the
cut has begun and the workpiece firmly against the
collar, swing the stock away from the pin and proceed
with cut.

    WARNING:  Freehand shaping is extremely
   dangerous.  The operator must be aware
   at all times of the proximity of his hands
   to the cutter.  Hands must never come
   closer than 12 inches to the cutter without
   the proper guard or similar safety device
   over the cutterhead.

STARTER PIN

Whenever possible, use a starter pin when performing
pattern shaping and collar shaping operations. See
Figure 33.

ARCS AND CIRCLES

Large circular and arc-shaped stock can be shaped
as described under "CONTOUR EDGE SHAPING";
however, smaller sized stock requires the use of spe-
cial shaping jigs similar to those shown in Figure 34.
With the entire fence assembly removed, carefully
position the jig for desired depth-of-cut and securely
clamp to the table.

It is important with the arc and circle shapes that the
workpiece, prior to being shaped, must be roughly cut
to the desired size and curve of the finished piece.
Make sure that the jig curve matches exactly the
workpiece curve.  At all times keep the workpiece firmly
in contact with the jig while the cutter is cutting the
stock.

    CAUTION:  Never perform this type
    operation without a ring guard, safety
    collar or similar safety device over the
    cutterhead.

FIGURE 34

!
FIGURE 32

FIGURE 33

!



19

ENCLOSED EDGE SHAPING

An enclosed workpiece edge is shaped in the same
manner as an outside contoured edge except that a
starting pin is not required as shown in Figure 35.
NOTE:  If the whole edge is to be shaped, the operator
MUST use a pattern.
Position the workpiece on the table BEFORE starting
the motor.  The operator must do the entire shaping
cut by PUSHING (feeding) the workpiece into the
cutter(s).

    WARNING:  Enclosed edge shaping is
    extremely dangerous.  The operator must
    be aware at all times of the direction of
    feed. Never perform this type operation
    without a ring guard, safety collar or
    similar safety device over the cutterhead.

1. With a firm grip, ease the edge into the cutter(s)
until stopped by the collar as shown in Figure 35.

2. Continue to push straight in while feeding and
turning the workpiece at the same time until the cut is
finished.  Turn off the motor and do NOT remove
workpiece until the cutters have completely stopped.

    CAUTION: Unless the workpiece is attached
   to a larger wooden base, never perform
    enclosed edge shaping if there is less than
   two inches of workpiece material all
   around the opening.  Never perform
   enclosed edge shaping if the workpiece
   opening is smaller, in any direction, than
   twice the diameter of the cutter(s).

TEMPLATES

The template, which is usually made of 3/4 inch scrap
material, must be thick enough to provide a solid bear-
ing edge against a collar.  When constructing a tem-
plate similar to the one shown in Figure 36, keep in
mind that it serves only as a guide for the cutter.

If the workpiece requires all-around shaping, the tem-
plate can be constructed from several sections pieced
together as shown in Figure 37.

SECURING THE TEMPLATE

There are various methods used to secure the tem-
plate to the workpiece.  The experienced operator will
choose the most appropriate according to the shape,
size, and type construction of the template.  For ex-
ample, if the workpiece is large enough to extend be-
yond the front of the table and still leave room for the
desired cut, it can be securely held to the template
with "C" clamps as shown in Figure 38.

FIGURE 35

FIGURE 37

FIGURE 38

FIGURE 36

!

!



20

In many situations the workpiece is positioned against
the template using dowels as anchor points and
handles (wood blocks) to assist the operator in guid-
ing the work-piece through the cut as shown in Figure
39.

SPECIAL CUTS

The illustrations in this section show the profile, or
section, views made by the cutter(s).  The most effi-
cient cutters are carbide tipped to ensure clean and
long-term cutting.  Small cutters may be solid car-
bide, and some use inserts.  Since there are such a
wide variety of choices, the operator is limited only by
his experience and imagination.

Stacked Cutters

A variety of interesting and timesaving cuts can be
made in a single setup by stacking the cutters.
When the operator stacks the cutters, extra care should
be taken to see that all parts are clean, free of nicks
and flaws, and perfectly balanced in the stacked posi-
tion.

Sash and Door Shaping

Shaping a door requires two operations.

Figure 40 shows the sash cut for the first operation.

Figure 41 shows the stock flipped over and the sash
cutter used with a 1/4 inch groove cutter to complete
the cut.

Figure 42 shows the first shaping cut with the sash
cutter for the matching door stile sash.

Figure 43 shows the same cut with the stock flipped
over.

FIGURE 39

FIGURE 40

FIGURE 42

FIGURE 41

FIGURE 43



21

Figure 44 shows the first shaping cut for a window-
sash stile utilizing a sash cutter, collar, and a 1/2 inch
groove cutter.

Figure 45 shows BOTH cuts required for a window-
sash rail end.  The first operation at top is a rabbet cut
made with a groove cutter.  The second operation is
performed with a stub spindle and buttonhead screw.

BUTT JOINTS

All butt-type joints require both work-pieces to be per-
fectly square and straight-edged.

GLUE BUTT JOINT

To perform a glue butt joint, both fences are kept in-
line and adjusted for a depth of cut.  See Figure 46.

The cuts on both work-pieces are part-edge cuts which
do not reduce the stock width during the cutting pro-
cedure.  When shaping the two workpieces, one is
fed top-side up; the other is fed bottom-side up.

TONGUED JOINT

Similar to the glue joint, both fences are kept in-line
for the tongued joint and adjusted for a 1/4 inch depth-
of-cut with no reduction in stock width.  With this joint,
however, both work-pieces are fed with the same side
up as shown in Figure 47.

DROP LEAF JOINT

When shaping a drop-leaf joint as shown in Figure 48,
the leaf workpiece is shaped with a Drop-Leaf Bead
cutter; the table workpiece is shaped with a Drop-Leaf
Cove cutter.
With this type joint, the whole edge of both workpieces
is shaped, same-side up, and allowance made for a 1/
16 inch reduction in width.  Adjust the in-feed fence to
reduce the workpiece width by 1/16 inch, and adjust
the out-feed fence to compensate for stock removed.

FIGURE 44

FIGURE 45

FIGURE 46

FIGURE 47

FIGURE 48



22

FIGURE 49

TAPER CUTS

Taper cuts can be made by offsetting the fences for
the amount of taper desired, or with a layout line on
the stock which can be paralleled to the infeed fence
as shown in Figure 49.

Start the cut by holding the stock against the infeed
fence and swinging it into contact with the outfeed
fence just past the cutterhead.  As the cut is started,
transfer pressure to hold the workpiece against the
outfeed fence, and continue feeding the workpiece
through.  After the first cut, the fences will have to be
readjusted in order for the second cut (parallel cut)
and the final depth-of-cut to remain true with the taper.

          CAUTION:  Do not use the standard fence
   for short work (12 inches or less in length
   on the side to be cut).  Instead, use a mitre
   gauge or special fixture to avoid losing
   control of the workpiece.

TENONING

The tenoning fixture illustrated in Figure 50 shows a
mitre gauge equipped with a hold-down for shaping
the ends of narrow work-pieces.
The mitre gauge can also be adapted to cut square
and centered tenons at the ends of legs for tables,
chairs, etc.  Secure the leg to jig and position for cut
as shown in Figure 51.

Make all first cuts with the same jig setting and spindle
height.  When the first series of cuts have been made,
reposition  leg on the jig for each succeeding cut.

NOTE:  If the leg is tapered, use a wedge to place the
side facing the cutter into a 90 degree vertical position
as shown in Figure 52.

FIGURE 50

FIGURE 51

!

FIGURE 52



23

Optional Accessories for 27 & 27S Shapers

2042336 Mobile Base for 27 Shaper
2195038 Accu-Fence Retrofit- Model 27
2195039 Accu-Fence Retrofit - Model 27S
2471010 Mitre Gauge
2749003 3/4" Interchangeable Spindle
2749004 1/2" Interchangeable Spindle
2749050 1-1/4" Solid Spindle & Quill Assembly
2749051 Interchangeable Spindle Assembly
2749052 3/4" Solid Spindle & Quill Assembly
2749053 1" Solid Spindle & Quill Assembly
3140001 Spindle Draw Bar
3526202 Draw Bar Nut
6028024 1/2" Router Bit Adaptor
6028025 1/4" Adaptor Sleeve for use with Router Bit



24

Trouble-Shooting for 27 & 27S Shapers

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE SOLUTION

Shaper will not start. 1. Shaper not plugged in. 1. Plug in shaper.
2. Fuse blown or circuit breaker tripped. 2. Replace fuse or reset circuit

breaker
3. Cord damaged. 3. Have cord replaced.

Overload kicks out 1. Extension cord too tight or too long. 1. Replace with adequate size
frequently. cord.

2. Feeding stock too fast. 2. Feed stock more slowly.
3. Cutter needs cleaning or replacing, 3. Clean or replace cutter.
    see also "unsatisfactory cuts" below.

Shaper makes unsatisfactory 1. Dull cutter 1. Replace cutter.
cuts 2. Feeding work in wrong direction. 2. Feed work against the cutter

rotation.
3. Gum or pitch on cutter causing erratic feed. 3. Remove cutter and clean

with turpentine and steel
wool.

4. Gum or pitch on table causing erratic feed. 4. Clean table with turpentine
and steel wool.

Spindle does not come 1. Extension cord too light or long. 1. Replace with adequate size
up to speed. cord.

2. Low supply voltage. 2. Contact your electric
company.

3. Motor not wired for correct voltage. 3. Refer to motor name plate
and wiring diagram for correct

     wiring.

Machine vibrates excessively. 1. Stand uneven floor. 1. Reposition on flat level surface.
Fasten to floor if necessary.

2. Damaged cutterhead. 2. Replace cutterhead.
3. Bad V-belt. 3. Replace belt.
4. V-belt not tensioned correctly. 4. Adjust belt tension by moving

motor and motor bracket.
5. Bent pulley. 5. Replace pulley.
6. Improper motor mounting. 6. Check and adjust motor

mounting.

Spindle does not raise 1. Saw dust and dirt in raising mechanisms. 1. Brush or blow out loose dust
freely. and dirt.



25

PARTS LIST:  Table, Stand & Fence (27 & 27S Shapers)

No. Part No. Description                                                                                                Quantity

2195038 Fence Assembly (Items 1 thru 26) .............................................................................. 1
2195039 Fence Assembly for 30 X 40 Table .............................................................................. 1
2695040 Lock Screw Assembly (Items 1 thru 3) ....................................................................... 2

1 3406016 Handle Knob ................................................................................................................ 1
2 3268002 Handle .......................................................................................................................... 1
3 3695207 Lock Screw .................................................................................................................. 1
4 3838008 Washer, 1/2 .................................................................................................................. 2
5 3406235 Adjustment Knob ......................................................................................................... 2
6 3268001 Handle .......................................................................................................................... 2
7 3728005 Quill Lock Sleeve ......................................................................................................... 2
8 6716100 Half Dog Set Screw, 3/8-16 x 3/4 Lg ........................................................................... 2
9 3056026 Fence Body .................................................................................................................. 1
10 3773326 Stud .............................................................................................................................. 2
11 6516009 Hex Jam Nut, 3/8-16 .................................................................................................... 2
13 6715013 Socket Set Screw, 5/16-18 x 3/8 Lg ........................................................................... 2
14 2063173 Rod and Bracket Assembly ......................................................................................... 2
15 3195025 Wood Fence ................................................................................................................ 2

3195026 Wood Fence, 30 X 40 Table RH .................................................................................. 1
3195027 Wood Fence, 30 X 40 Table LH ................................................................................... 1

16 6715051 Flat Head Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2 Lg ........................................................................... 4
17 6861205 Flat Washer (Zinc Plated), 5/16 .................................................................................. 6
18 6715007 Hex Nut ........................................................................................................................ 4
19 3104618 Top Cover ...................................................................................................................... 1
20 6430041 Knob ............................................................................................................................. 2
22 6749008 Round Head Wood Screw, #10 x 5/8 Lg ..................................................................... 4
23 6861200 Med. Lock Washer, 5/16 ............................................................................................. 2
24 6715024 Socket Head Cap Screw, 5/16-18 x 5/8 Lg ................................................................. 2
25 3019071 Fence Angle ................................................................................................................. 2
26 3195024 Guard ........................................................................................................................... 1
31 3684203 Plate Scale .................................................................................................................. 1
34 3186008  8" Table Extension (model 27 only) ............................................................................ 1
35 6716031 Hex Head Cap Screw, 3/8-16 x 1 Lg ......................................................... 3 [6 on 27S]
36 6861300 Helical Spring Lock Washer, 3/8 ............................................................... 3 [6 on 27S]
37 6861301 Flat Washer, 3/8........................................................................................................... 6
38 2759006 Shaper Stand Assembly (Weldment) .......................................................................... 1
39 3797042 Shaper Table, 28 x 21-1/2 ............................................................................................ 1

3797422 30 X 40 Table less Mitre Slot ....................................................................................... 1
3797423 30 X 40 Table with Mitre Slot ....................................................................................... 1

40 2104003 Motor Cover Assembly (Weldment) ............................................................................. 1
41 3595013 Shaper Table Plate ....................................................................................................... 1
42 3585014 Starter Pin .................................................................................................................... 1
43 3696201 Set Screw .................................................................................................................... 3
44 6714037 Fillister Head Machine Screw (Plated), 1/4-20 x 1 Lg ................................................ 3
45 3328202 Ring Insert .................................................................................................................... 1
46 3078007 Cap ............................................................................................................................... 1

2388035 Shaper Kit Plate (Items 47 thru 54) ............................................................................. 1
48 3312341 Powermatic Logo ......................................................................................................... 1

2136001 Door Assembly (Items 51 & 52) .................................................................................. 1
51 2136004 Door Assembly (Weldment) ........................................................................................ 1
52 6440003 Latch ............................................................................................................................ 1
53 6710153 Self Tap Screw, #10-24 x 1 Lg ..................................................................................... 7
54 6816292 Starter,  3 HP, 1 Ph, 230V ........................................................................................... 1
55 6816294 Starter, 5 HP, 1 Ph, 230V ............................................................................................ 1
56 6816295 Starter, 5 HP, 3 Ph, 230V ............................................................................................ 1



26

No. Part No. Description                                                                                                Quantity

57 6816296 Starter, 5 HP, 3 Ph, 460V ............................................................................................ 1
58 6821499 Reversing Switch ......................................................................................................... 1
59 3408260 Warning Label (Shapers) ............................................................................................. 1
60 6746001 Pan Head Slot (Self Tap) Screw, #6 x 1/4 Lg .............................................................. 2
61 6095276 Snap Bushing .............................................................................................................. 1
62 6746040 Pan Head Self Tap Screw, #6 x 1/2Lg ......................................................................... 2

PARTS LIST:  Table, Stand & Fence (27 & 27S Shapers)



27

PARTS LIST:  Head, Motor & Slide Assembly (27 & 27S Shapers)

No. Part No. Description                                                                                                Quantity

2277001 Slide Head Assembly (Items 1 thru 26) ...................................................................... 1
2586002 Worm Gear Pinion Assembly (#1-6) ........................................................................... 1

1 3096244 Collar ............................................................................................................................ 1
2 6715015 Socket Set Screw, 5/16-18 X 1/4 Lg ........................................................................... 2
3 6861901 Flat Nylatron Washer, 3/4"E-12 ................................................................................... 2
4 6095025 Bronze Bushing, 3/4 ID X 7/8 OD X 3/4 ...................................................................... 2
5 3070006 Adjustable Shaft Bushing ............................................................................................ 1
6 3586008 Pinion ........................................................................................................................... 1
7 6714004 Socket Set Screw, 1/4-20 X 1/4 Lg ............................................................................. 1
8 3237003 Head Raising Spiral Gear ............................................................................................ 1
9 6420001 Woodruff Key No. 606 ................................................................................................. 1
10 3691003 Elevating Screw ........................................................................................................... 1
11 3244039 Head Slide Gib ............................................................................................................. 1
12 6515007 Hex Jam Nut, 5/16 ....................................................................................................... 3
13 6715008 Socket Head Set Screw, 5/16-18 X 1 Lg ..................................................................... 3
14 6520009 Thin Height Hex Nut, 5/8 ............................................................................................. 1
15 6861702 Nylatron Washer, 5/8 ................................................................................................... 2
16 3735006 Elevating Screw Spacer ............................................................................................... 1
17 3730012 Head Slide .................................................................................................................... 1
18 3387002 Motor Base Key ........................................................................................................... 2
19 6626028 Spring Pin, 3/16 X 1/2 .................................................................................................. 2
20 6716032 Hex Head Screw,  3/8-16 X 1-1/2 Lg ........................................................................... 1
21 6861300 Lock Washer, 3/8 ......................................................................................................... 1
22 6861251 Elevating Screw Stop Washer ..................................................................................... 1
23 6861200 Lock Washer, 5/16 ....................................................................................................... 1
24 6715042 Hex Head Screw, 5/16-18 X 3/4 Lg ............................................................................. 1
25 3057006 Shaper Body ................................................................................................................ 1
26 6715032 Hex Head Screw, 5/16-18 X 1 Lg ................................................................................ 3
27 6516009 Hex Jam Nut, 3/8-16 .................................................................................................... 2
28 6861301 Flat Washer, 3/8........................................................................................................... 2
30 3670009 Pointer Rod .................................................................................................................. 1
31 3604001 Pointer .......................................................................................................................... 1
32 6706035 Round Head Machine Screw, 6-32 X 1/4 Lg ............................................................... 1
33 6420002 Woodruff Key 608 ........................................................................................................ 1

2695004 Screw Locking Assembly (Items 34 thru 36) .............................................................. 1
34 3582009 Locking Pin .................................................................................................................. 1
35 6760078 Socket Set Screw, #10-32 X 3/8 Lg ............................................................................ 1
36 3406018 Black Phenolic Knob ................................................................................................... 1

2271008 Handwheel Assembly (Items 38 thru 40) .................................................................... 1
38 6350032 Handle Assembly ......................................................................................................... 1
39 3271039 Handwheel,  8" Diameter ............................................................................................. 1
40 6715013 Socket Head Set Screw, 5/16-18 X 3/8 Lg ................................................................. 1
41 6715016 Cup Point Socket Set Screw, 5/16-18 X 5/16 Lg ........................................................ 1
42 6077220 Belt, 3V315 3HP, 3Ph .................................................................................................. 1

6077223 Belt, 3V X 300 5HP & 3HP, 1Ph .................................................................................. 1
43 3718042 Motor Step Sheave, 1-1/8 BORE ................................................................................ 1
44 3718043 Motor Step Sheave,  7/8 BORE .................................................................................. 1
46 3042047 Motor Base .................................................................................................................. 1
47 6718010 Hex Head Cap Screw, 1/2-13 X 1-1/2 Lg ..................................................................... 4
48 3838008 Bevel Washer ............................................................................................................... 2
49 6861500 Lock Washer,  1/2 ........................................................................................................ 4
50 6715007 Hex Washer Head Screw,  5/16-18 X 1/2 Lg ............................................................... 4



28

No. Part No. Description                                                                                                Quantity

51 6472013 Electric Motor, 3 HP, 1 Ph, 3600 RPM, 230V, 145T FR. ............................................ 1
6472026 Electric Motor, 3 HP, 3 PH, 3600 RPM, 230/460V, 145T FR. .................................... 1
6472328 Electric Motor, 5 HP, 1 PH, 3600 RPM 230V, 182TFR. ............................................. 1
6472319 Electric Motor, 5 HP, 3 PH, 3600 RPM 230/460V, 182T FR. ..................................... 1

52 6718017 Hex Head Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-3/4 Lg ............................................................................ 2

PARTS LIST:  Head, Motor & Slide Assembly (27 & 27S Shapers)



29

PARTS LIST:   3/4" Spindle Assembly  - 2749052  (27 & 27S Shapers)

No. Part No. Description                                                                                                Quantity

1 3526005 Spindle Nut, 3/4 ........................................................................................................... 1
2 3840003 Spindle Lockwasher, 3/4 .............................................................................................. 1
3 3742004 Spindle Spacer, 3/4 X 1/2 ............................................................................................. 2
4 3742005 Spindle Spacer, 3/4 X 3/4 ............................................................................................. 1
5 6708067 Button Head Socket Screw, 8-32 X 1/2 ....................................................................... 3
6 6670129 RSN Retainer Ring - 137 ............................................................................................. 1
7 3659024 Bearing Retainer .......................................................................................................... 1
8 3749115 Solid Spindle, 3/4 ......................................................................................................... 1
9 3388062 Square Key .................................................................................................................. 1
10 6060191 Bearing, 6205-2 RSTG ................................................................................................. 2
11 6670014 5100 98 Truarc External ............................................................................................... 2
12 6670128 Retainer Ring,  IN-206 ................................................................................................. 1
13 3298253 Quill .............................................................................................................................. 1
14 6670130 Retainer Ring, 5100-275 .............................................................................................. 1
15 3718044 Spindle Sheave ............................................................................................................ 1
16 6864004 Lockbearing Steel Plain Washer, WD 4 ...................................................................... 1
17 6549004 Bearing Lock Nut, N-04 ............................................................................................... 1



30

PARTS LIST:   1" Spindle Assembly  - 2749053   (27 & 27S Shapers)

No. Part No. Description                                                                                                Quantity

1 3526006 Spindle Nut, 1 .............................................................................................................. 1
2 3840004 Spindle Lockwasher, 1 ................................................................................................. 1
3 3742006 Spindle Spacer, 1 X 1/2 ................................................................................................ 2
4 3742007 Spindle Spacer, 1 X 3/4 ................................................................................................ 3
5 6708067 Button Head Socket Screw, 8-32 X 1/2 ....................................................................... 3
6 6670129 Retainer Ring, RSN-137 .............................................................................................. 1
7 3659024 Bearing Retainer .......................................................................................................... 1
8 3749111 Solid Spindle, 1 ............................................................................................................ 1
9 3388062 Square Key .................................................................................................................. 1
10 6060191 Bearing, 6205 - 2RSTG ............................................................................................... 2
11 6670014 5100 98 Truarc External ............................................................................................... 3
12 6670128 Retainer Ring, IN-206 ................................................................................................... 1
13 3298253 Quill .............................................................................................................................. 1
14 6670130 Retainer Ring, 5100 - 275 ............................................................................................ 1
15 3718044 Spindle Sheave ............................................................................................................ 1
16 6864004 Lockbearing Steel Plain Washer WD4 ........................................................................ 1
17 6549004 Bearing Lock Nut, N-04 ............................................................................................... 1



31

PARTS LIST:   1-1/4" Spindle Assembly - 2749050  (27 & 27S Shapers)

No. Part No. Description                                                                                                Quantity

1 3526235 Spindle Nut, 1-1/4 ........................................................................................................ 1
2 3840005 Spindle Lockwasher, 1-1/4 ........................................................................................... 1
3 3745030 Spindle Spacer, 1-1/4 X 1/2.......................................................................................... 2
4 3745031 Spindle Spacer, 1-1/4 X 3/4.......................................................................................... 1
5 6708067 Button Head Socket Screw, 8-32 X 1/2 ....................................................................... 3
6 6670168 Retainer Ring, RSN-162 .............................................................................................. 1
7 3659120 Bearing Retainer .......................................................................................................... 1
8 3749128 Solid Spindle, 1-1/4 ...................................................................................................... 1
9 3388062 Square Key .................................................................................................................. 1
10 6060191 Bearing, 6205 - 2 RSTG .............................................................................................. 2
11 6670014 5100 98 Truarc External ............................................................................................... 3
12 6670128 Retainer Ring, IN-206 ................................................................................................... 1
13 3298253 Quill .............................................................................................................................. 1
14 6670130 Retainer Ring, 5100-275 .............................................................................................. 1
15 3718044 Spindle Sheave ............................................................................................................ 1
16 6864004 Lockbearing Steel Plain Washer, WD 4 ...................................................................... 1
17 6549004 Bearing Lock Nut, N-04 ............................................................................................... 1



32

PARTS LIST:   Interchangeable Spindle Assembly  - 2749051
(Items 1 Thru 14)

No. Part No. Description                                                                                                Quantity

1 6708067 Bottom Head Socket Screw, 8-32 X 1/2 ..................................................................... 1
2 6670129 Retainer Ring, RSN-137 .............................................................................................. 1
3 3659024 Bearing Retainer .......................................................................................................... 1
4 3749112 Straight Shank Interchangeable Spindle ..................................................................... 1
5 6060191 Bearing 6205-2RSTG ................................................................................................... 2
6 6670014 5100 98 Truarc External ............................................................................................... 3
7 6670128 Retainer Ring, 5100-275 .............................................................................................. 1
8 3298253 Quill .............................................................................................................................. 1
9 6670130 Retainer Ring, IN-206 ................................................................................................... 1
10 3718044 Spindle Sheave ............................................................................................................ 1
11 6864004 Bearing Lock Steel Plain Washer, WD 4 .................................................................... 1
12 6549004 Bearing Lock Nut, N-04 ............................................................................................... 1
13 3583208 Dowel Pin ..................................................................................................................... 1
14 3388062 Square Key .................................................................................................................. 1
15 3140001 Drawbar ........................................................................................................................ 1
16 3526202 Drawbar Nut ................................................................................................................. 1



33

PARTS LIST:   Spindle Assemblies:  Shank Arbors, Wrenches

No. Part No. Description                                                                                                Quantity

2749004 Spindle Assembly, 1/2 (Items 1 thru 5) ....................................................................... 1
1 3526004 Spindle Nut, 1/2 ........................................................................................................... 1
2 3840002 Spindle Lock Washer, 1/2 ............................................................................................ 1
3 3742002 Spindle Spacer, 1/2 X 1/2 ............................................................................................. 4
4 3742003 Spindle Spacer, 1/2 X 3/4 ............................................................................................. 1
5 3749016 Spindle, 1/2 .................................................................................................................. 1

2749003 Spindle Assembly, 3/4 (Items 1 thru 5) ....................................................................... 1
1 3526005 Spindle Nut, 3/4 ........................................................................................................... 1
2 3840003 Spindle Lock Washer, 3/4 ............................................................................................ 1
3 3742004 Spindle Spacer, 3/4 x 1/2 ............................................................................................. 2
4 3742005 Spindle Spacer, 3/4 x 3/4 ............................................................................................. 1
5 3749017 Spindle, 3/4 .................................................................................................................. 1
6 3868004 Spindle Wrench, 1/2, 3/4, 1-1/4 .................................................................................. 1
7 3868005 Quill Wrench ................................................................................................................ 1
8 3868025 Spindle Wrench, 1 ....................................................................................................... 1
9 477435 Combination Spindle Nut Wrench, 1-1/8 ..................................................................... 1



34

PARTS LIST:   Hold-Downs

No. Part No. Description                                                                                                Quantity

1 3289008 Spring Holder ................................................................................................................ 4
2 3670057 Material Hold-down Rod ............................................................................................... 2
3 3767008 Fence Strap .................................................................................................................. 4
4 6715014 Cup Point Socket Set Screw, 5/16-18 x 1/2 ............................................................... 4

RING GUARDS  ARE SHIPPED IN SETS
ACCORDING TO SPINDLE SIZE
AS STANDARD EQUIPMENT; HOWEVER,
THEY MAY ALSO BE PURCHASED AS
SINGLE ITEMS.

Ring Guard for Interchangeable Spindle
1 3096325 Ring Guard - 3" Diameter, 1/2" Bore
2 3096326 Ring Guard - 4" Diameter, 3/4" Bore
3 3096328 Ring Guard - 5-1/2" Diameter, 3/4" Bore

Ring Guard for 1" Spindle
1 3096330 Ring Guard - 4-1/2" Diameter, 1" Bore
2 3096331 Ring Guard - 6" Diameter, 1" Bore

Ring Guard for 1-1/4" Spindle
1 3096327 Ring Guard - 4-1/2" Diameter, 1-1/4" Bore
2 3096329 Ring Guard - 6" Diameter, 1-1/4" Bore

PARTS LIST:   Ring Guard (27 & 27S Shapers)



35

PARTS LIST:   Mitre Gauge Assembly (Optional) - 27 & 27S Shapers

No. Part No. Description                                                                                                Quantity

2471010 Mitre Gauge Assembly ................................................................................................ 1
1 6290553 Mitre Gauge Bar........................................................................................................... 1
2 6290550 Mitre Gauge Body ........................................................................................................ 1
3 6290555 Mitre Gauge Pointer ..................................................................................................... 1
4 6290554 Mitre Gauge Stop ......................................................................................................... 1
5 6290548 Hex Nut, 5/32 ............................................................................................................... 3
6 6290557 Spring Pin ..................................................................................................................... 1
7 6290549 Round Head Screw, 5/32-32 ........................................................................................ 3
8 6290556 Socket Set Screw, 1/4-20 X 1/4 .................................................................................  1
9 6290546 Washer ......................................................................................................................... 1
10 6290547 Mitre Gauge Handle ..................................................................................................... 1



36

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC (27 Shaper)



37

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC (27 & 27S Shapers)



38

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC (27 & 27S Shapers)



39

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC (27 & 27S Shapers)



40



41

PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE CHECK LIST
Model 27 & 27S Shapers

These should be performed frequently:

[  ] Inspect entire machine for loose bolts, nuts, and screws.  Tighten and replace as necessary.

[  ] Inspect cutters, collars, and spacers for rust, nicks, and flaws.

[  ] Thoroughly clean the machine inside and out, removing sawdust and shavings with a soft bristle brush.

[  ] Remove any foreign matter from the table and spindle with oven cleaner.

[  ] Clean table surface, if rusted, using a paste mixture of household ammonia and a good commercial
powdered detergent.  Scrub table with this mixture and 000 steel wool, removing as much surface rust as
possible.  Wash with warm water and dry immediately.  Coat table surface with talcum powder and
briskly rub in with a clean blackboard eraser.  This polishes table and forms a rust barrier.  Repeat talc
treatment weekly for 6 weeks, then monthly.

[  ] Check fence alignment.  If wood fences are not parallel and perpendicular to table, line as close as
possible using a good straight edge.  Lock fences tightly.  If wood fences are not even, remove entire
fence assembly from table and pass wood fences across a jointer with base of fence assembly against
jointer fence.  CAUTION:  Make sure fence mounting bolts are countersunk enough to miss jointer
knives.

[  ] Check spindles: 1.  For runout.  It should not exceed .001 TIR.
2.  Flats on top of spindle must not be deformed through use of vise grips, etc. instead
     of shaper wrenches.  Replace abused spindles.
3.  All spindles should have an internal key washer just below the nut to prevent any
     possibility of spindle nut loosening during operation.

[  ] Check quill bearings.  Replace bad or suspect bearing immediately.

These should be performed monthly, or sooner if necessary:

[  ] Lubricate head and motor slide using a good quality, non-hardening grease.

[  ] Lubricate motor slide with grease.

[  ] Lubricate raising screw with grease.

[  ] Check belts for wear or hard spots.  Replace as needed.  Check belt tension.  Polyflex belts should be tight
with very little deflection between pulley centers.

[  ] Make sure all mechanical functions work freely, and there are no loose or worn electrical connections.
Check motor for loose wiring and sawdust congestion.



42



43

To order parts or reach our service department, please call our toll-free number between 7:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m.
(CST), Monday through Friday.  Having the Model Number and Serial Number of your machine available when
you call will allow us to serve you quickly and accurately.  Locating the stock number of the part(s) required from
your parts manual will also expedite your order.

Phone No.:   (800) 274-6848
Website:   www.powermatic.com



WMH Tool Group
2420 Vantage Drive
Elgin, Illinois 60123

Phone: 800-274-6848
www.wmhtoolgroup.com


